

No. 15-674

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY T. CASO
CRISTEN WOHLGEMUTH
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
jeastman@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1
ARGUMENT.....3
I. The Suspension of Removal under the DACA
and DAPA Programs Cannot Be Sustained As
an Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion. 3
 A. The Immigration and Nationality Act
 Mandates Removal of Unauthorized Aliens.... 3
 B. DACA and DAPA are Categorical, and
 Therefore Unconstitutional, Suspensions of
 the Law. 7
II. Prosecutorial Discretion Does Not Extend to the
Granting of “Lawful Presence” or of Benefits. 14
III. The Administration’s Interpretation of Section
1324a(h)(3) Runs Afoul of the Non-Delegation
Doctrine. 19
CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136, 141 (1967).....	2
<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (1973) (en banc)	8
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927) (opinion of Holmes, J.).....	21
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	18
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417, 438 (1998)	22
<i>Crane v. Napolitano</i> , 3:12-CV-03247-O, 2013 WL 1744422 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 23, 2013)	6, 7
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	6
<i>Federal Radio Comm. v. Nelson Bros. Bond & Mortgage Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 266 (1933).....	20
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	21
<i>FTC v. Gratz</i> , 253 U.S. 421 (1920).....	20
<i>Galvin v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	21
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	passim

<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	18
<i>In re E-R-M & L-R-M</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 520, 520 (BIA 2011).....	7
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	21
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	20
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838).....	3, 11
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	21
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001).....	6
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 477 (M.D. Pa. 2007)	18
<i>Mistretta v. U.S.</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	20
<i>New York Central Securities Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932).....	20
<i>Oceanic Steam Navigation Co. v. Stranahan</i> , 214 U.S. 320 (1909).....	21
<i>Perales v. Casillas</i> , 903 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015).....	1
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	13

<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	21
<i>Tagg Bros. & Moorhead v. United States</i> , 280 U.S. 420 (1930).....	20
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>as revised</i> (Nov. 25, 2015).....	19
<i>Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	5
<i>U.S. Dep't of Trans. v. Ass'n of American Railroads</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1225 (2015).....	1
<i>U.S. v. Juarez-Escobar</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 774 (W.D. Pa. 2014)	12
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014).....	1
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)	16, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1158(c)(1)(B).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(C).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(E)(iii).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(13)	14

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(14)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(2)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(3)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1229a	4, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(A).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(1)(A)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(2)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229c.....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(7)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1254a	13
8 U.S.C. § 1255(b)(2)(A).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3)	passim
29 U.S.C. § 626(d).....	6
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, § 1703(c)-(d), 117 Stat. 1392, 1694	13
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	8
USA PATRIOT ACT of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 423(b), 115 Stat. 272, 361.....	13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7	22
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3.....	3, 10

Other Authorities

1 ABA Standards for Criminal Justice (2d ed.1980)..	5
Bo Cooper, General Counsel, INS, <i>INS Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion</i> (July 11, 2000)	15
Janet Napolitano, Secretary of Homeland Security, to David V. Aguilar, Acting Commissioner, U.S. Customs and Border Protection, et al., <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children</i> , p. 1 (June 15, 2012).....	8, 9
Jeh Charles Johnson, Memorandum for Leon Rodriguez, et al., <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children and with Respect to Certain Individuals Who Are the Parents of U.S. Citizens or Permanent Residents</i> , p. 2 (Nov. 20, 2014).....	10, 14, 16
Karl R. Thompson, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>The Department of Homeland Security's Authority to Prioritize Removal of Certain Aliens Unlawfully Present in the United States and to Defer Removal of Others</i> , p. 7 (Nov. 19, 2014)	11, 13
R. Rotunda and J. Nowak, 1 Treatise on Const. Law (March 2016)	5
Transcript, Hearing on <i>President Obama's Executive Overreach on Immigration</i> , House of	

Representatives Judiciary Committee (Dec. 2,
2014).....10

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services,
Frequently Asked Questions (June 15, 2015).....15

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.32(a)1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....1
